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Important!

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before mounting ( E E
I

and operating this machine.
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Il est indispensable que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant
le montage et la mise en service de I'appareil.

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before mounting and operating
this machine.

Bitte lesen Sie unbedingt vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme die Hinweise dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

Es imprescindible que lea las instrucciones de este manual antes del montaje y de la
puesta en servicio.

Prima di procedere al montaggio e alla messa in funzione, & indispensabile leggere
attentamente le istruzioni del presente manuale.

E indispensavel ler as instrugdes deste manual antes de montar e por em servigo.

Het is absoluut noodzakelijk voor montage en inbedrijfstelling de aanwijzingen in deze
handleiding te lezen.

Det &r nddvandigt att Iasa instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning fére montering och
driftsattning.

Denne brugsanvisning skal lseses igennem inden montering og ibrugtagning.

Vennligst les instruksjonene i denne bruksanvisningen fgr du monterer og tar i bruk
maskinen.

On ehdottoman valttamatonta lukea tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut ohjeet ennen
asennusta ja kayttdonottoa.

Elval amrapaiTnTo Vot dLaBROETE TLC TUOTROELG TWV 0BNYLWV XUTWYV TIPLV Th
TUVPUOAOYNOT KL TN Béon ge AetToupyia

Feltétlenil fontos, hogy a jelen hasznalati Gtmutatéban foglalt eléirasokat az
Osszeszerelés és az lizembe helyezés ell6t elolvassa!

Pred montazi naradi a uvedenim do provozu je nutné si precist nasledujici pokyny.

Iepen cOopkoii 1 3amycKOM HHCTPYMEHTa HEOOXOIUMO MPOYECTh MHCTPYKIMH U3 HACTOSILErO
PYKOBOJICTBA.

Este indispensabil sa cititi instructiunile continute in acest mod de utilizare inainte de montaj
si de punerea in functiune.

Przed montowaniem i uruchomieniem, koniecznie musicie sie Panstwo zapoznac¢
z zaleceniami zawartymi w niniejszym sposobie uzycia.

Zelo pomembno je, da pred namestitvijo in prvo uporabo te naprave preberete
navodila v tem priro¢niku.

Vazno je da upute u ovom Korisni¢kom priruéniku procitate prije postavljanja i uporabe ovog alata.

Montajdan ve aletin kullanimina baglamadan bu kilavuzda bulunan talimatlari
okumaniz gerekmektedir.

Lugege enne seadme kokkupanekut ja kasutamist kindlasti labi selles juhendis
sisalduvad eeskirjad ja juhised!

Prie§ surinkdami ir paleisdami aparatg | darba, reikia, kad jus perskaitytuméte Siame
vadove esancias instrukcijas.

Ir |oti batiski, lai jUs izlasttu noradijumus, kas sniegti $aja rokasgramata, pirms keraties
pie ierices montésanas un iedarbinasanas!

Je dolezité, aby ste si pred montaZzou a spustenim zariadenia precitali pokyny, ktoré sa
nachadzaju v tomto navode.

HPCI[VI criobsiBaHe 1 MyCKaHe Ha MalllMHaTa € Ba)KHO Jla MpOYeTETE MHCTPYKUHUUTE B
PBKOBOJICTBOTO 3a ynorpeda.
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English (original instructions)

Your hedge trimmer has been engineered and
manufactured to Greenworks Tools’s high standard for
dependability, ease of operation, and operator safety.
When properly cared for, it will give you years of
rugged, trouble-free performance.

Thank you for buying a Greenworks Tools product.

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

A WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.  Failure
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

INTENDED USE

This hedge trimmer is intended for cutting and trimming

hedges and bushes in domestic use. It is not intended to

be used for cutting above shoulder level.

m Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference. The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite
the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result
in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
gloves, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

m Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is
in the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energizing power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may result in personal
injury.

Do not over-reach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

m Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

m  Ensure the switch is in the off position before inserting
battery pack. Inserting the battery pack into power
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.
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English (original instructions)

m  Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

m  Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

m  When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails,
screws, or other small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another.

Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or fire.

= Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with plenty of soap and water. If liquid
contacts eyes, immediately seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

SERVICE

m Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

HEDGE TRIMMER SAFETY WARNINGS

m  Keep all parts of the body away from the cutter blade.
Do not remove cut material or hold material to be
cut when blades are moving. Make sure the switch
is off when clearing jammed material. A moment of
inattention while operating the hedge trimmer may
result in serious personal injury.

m Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the
cutter blade stopped. When transporting or storing
the hedge trimmer always fit the cutting device cover.
Proper handling of the hedge trimmer will reduce
possible personal injury from the cutter blades.

m  Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces
only, because the cutter blade may contact hidden
wiring. Cutter blades contacting a "live" wire may
make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and
could give the operator an electric shock.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

m  Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the
controls and proper use of the unit.

m Do not operate this unit when tired, ill, or under the
influence of alcohol, drugs, or medication.

m Inspect the unit before use. Replace damaged parts.
Check for battery pack leaks.

m  Make sure all fasteners and guards are in place and

1"

secure. Replace cutting blades or any other parts
that are cracked, chipped, or damaged. Make sure
the cutting blade is properly installed and securely
fastened. Failure to do so can result in personal injury
to the operator and bystanders, as well as damage to
the unit.

Use the right tool. Only use this hedge trimmer for the
purpose intended.

Do not use hedge trimmer if switch will not turn the
unit on or off. A unit that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Clear the area to be cut before each use. Remove all
objects such as cords, lights, wire, or string which can
become entangled in the cutting blade.

Clear the area of children, bystanders, and pets.
At a minimum, keep all children, bystanders and
pets outside a 15 m radius; there still may be a
risk to bystanders from thrown objects. If you are
approached, stop the unit immediately.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of fl ammable liquids, gases
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite
the dust or fumes.

To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not operate unit
in damp or wet locations.

Do not handle the unit with wet hands.

Do not allow children or untrained individuals to use
this hedge trimmer.

To reduce the risk of injury, always wear full eye
protection, footwear, goggles and clothing when using
this machine.

Wear a face or dust mask if the operation is dusty.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery; they can be caught in moving parts. Use of
rubber gloves, substantial footwear and long trousers
is recommended when working outdoors.

To prevent hair from being drawn into nearby air
vents and becoming entangled in moving parts,
wear protective hair covering to contain long hair or
secure covered hair above shoulder level.

When transporting or storing the machine always fit
with blade cover.

Always be aware of your surroundings and stay alert
for possible hazards that you may not hear due to the
noise of the machine.

Form the habit of checking to see that keys and
adjusting wrenches are removed from the tool before
turning it on.

Always ensure all the handles and guards are fitted
when using the tool.

Never attempt to use an incomplete machine or one
fitted whith an unauthorised modification.



EENEE@EDEE B EEDEEDEDEDEEEDTTEOES

English (original instructions)

The vibration level during actual use of the power tool
can differ from the declared total value depending on
the ways in which the tool is used.

Ithas been reported that vibrations from hand-held tools
may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s Syndrome
in certain individuals. Symptoms may include tingling,
numbness and blanching of the fingers, usually apparent
upon exposure to cold. Hereditary factors, exposure to
cold and dampness, diet, smoking and work practices
are all thought to contribute to the development of these
symptoms. Itis presently unknown what, if any, vibrations
or extent of exposure may contribute to the condition.
There are measures that can be taken by the operator
to possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

« Keep your body warm in cold weather. When
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the hands
and wrists warm. It is reported that cold weatheris a
major factor contributing to Raynaud’s Syndrome.

< After each period of operation, exercise to increase
blood circulation.

« Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of
exposure per day.

If you experience any of the symptoms of this
condition, immediately discontinue use and see your
physician about these symptoms.

WHILE OPERATING

Do not use trimmer without front handle in place.
Keep both hands on handles when unit is in use.

To avoid accidental starting, never carry your unit with
your finger on the trigger.

Stay alert and pay attention to what you are doing.
Use common sense when using this hedge trimmer.

Wear heavy, long pants, substantial footwear and well
fitting gloves. Do not wear short pants, sandals or
go barefoot.

Do not operate in poor lighting. Use the unit only in
daylight or good artificial light.

Do not overreach or stand on unstable support.
Keep good footing and balance at all times. Do not
use on ladder.

Do not force the hedge trimmer. It will do the job
better and with less likelihood of a risk of injury at the
rate for which it was designed.

Release the trigger, allow the motor to stop,
and remove the battery pack before performing
maintenance, repair, or making adjustments.

This hedge trimmer is to be used for cutting hedges,
bushes, and shrubs only. Do not use for any other
purpose.

m Before starting the unit, make sure the cutting blades
will not come in contact with anything.

m If the machine strike or become entangled with
foreign objects, stop the unit immediately, remove the
battery pack and check for damage. Do not operate
before repairing damage. Do not operate the unit with
loose or damaged parts.

Watch what you are doing. Use common sense.
Maintain hedge trimmer with care. Keep cutting edge
sharp and clean for best performance and to reduce
the risk of injury. Follow instructions for lubricating
and changing accessories. Keep handles dry, clean,
and free from oil and grease.

m Check damaged parts. Before further use of the
hedge trimmer, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will
operate properly and perform it's intended function.
Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and any
other condition that may affect it's operation. A guard
or other part that is damaged should be properly
repaired or replaced by a Authorised Service Centre
unless indicated elsewhere in this manual.

m  Risk of cut. Keep hands away from blades. Do not
attempt to remove cut material or hold material to
be cut when blades are moving. Make sure battery
pack is removed and the trigger is released when
clearing jammed 1material from blades. Do not grasp
the exposed cutting blades or cutting edges when
picking up or holding the unit.

Blades continue to move for a short time after unit is
turned off.

m  Keep hands, face, and feet at a safe distance from
moving parts. Do not touch or try to stop the cutting
blades when they are moving.

m  Always stop the motor when cutting is delayed or
when walking from one cutting location to another.

m  Keep unit clean of hedge clippings and other
materials. They may become lodged in the cutting
blades.

m Store the unit inside in a dry place, either locked up or

up high to prevent unauthorised use or damage. Keep
out of the reach of children or untrained individuals.
Replace blade cover when unit is not in use.
Never douse or squirt the unit with water or any other
liquid. Keep handles dry, clean and free from debris.
Clean after each use, see Storage instructions.

m  Be sure to secure the unit while transporting.
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English (original instructions)

m  Keep these instructions. Refer to them often and use
them to instruct other users. If you loan someone this
unit, also loan them these instructions.

SERVICE

m  Service on unit must be performed only by qualified
repair personnel. Service or maintenance performed
by unqualified personnel could result in a risk of injury
to the user, or damage to the unit. It may also void
your warranty.

m  When servicing a unit, use only identical replacement
parts. Follow instruction in the Maintenance section
of this manual. Use of unauthorised parts or failure
to follow Maintenance Instructions may create a risk
of shock or serious injury to the user, or damage to
the unit. It may also void your warranty.

A WARNING

If any parts are missing, do not operate unit until the
missing parts are replaced. Failure to do so could
result in possible serious personal injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO THEM
FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO INSTRUCT OTHERS
WHO MAY USE THIS UNIT. IF YOU LOAN SOMEONE
THIS UNIT, LOAN THEM THESE INSTRUCTIONS
ALSO.
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English (original instructions)

Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool. Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper interpretation
of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

SYMBOL DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read the operation manual and follow all warnings and safety instructions.

Wear eye and hearing protection.

Thrown objects can ricochet and result in personal injury or property damage. Wear protective
clothing and boots.

Wear non-slip, heavy duty gloves.

Keep all bystanders at least 15m away.

Do not expose to rain or in damp conditions.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING
. Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not
DANGER: . . . X -
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
n WARNING: Indicates a p_otentlally hazar_dous_ s_ltuatlon, which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.
n CAUTION: Indicates a poteptlally hazardous s_lt}Jatlon, which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.
CAUTION: (Wltho_ut Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that may
result in property damage.
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English (original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Product Specifications

Model 22137T

Voltage 24 volts

No load speed 1400 /min

Blade speed 2800 spm

Blade length 570 mm

Cutting capacity 18 mm

e T

Battery pack 29697 / 29707 / 29807 / 29837
Charger 29817 /29827

FEATURES

Blade cover

Blade

Guard

Sensor switch
Front handle
Battery pack
Trigger lock button
Trigger

PNoOORWN=

OPERATION

For complete charging instructions, refer to
the Operator’s Manuals for your battery
pack and charger models.

NOTE: To avoid serious personal injury, always
remove the battery pack and keep hands clear of
the lock-out button when carrying or transporting
the tool.

INSTALL BATTERY PACK

m Place the battery pack in the hedge trimmer.
Align raised rib on battery pack with groove in hedge
trimmer. See Figure 2.

Make sure the latch on the battery pack snaps in
place and that battery pack is secured in hedge
trimmer before beginning operation.

REMOVE BATTERY PACK

Locate the latch on the battery pack and depress to
release the battery pack from the hedge trimmer. See
Figure 2.

Remove battery pack from the hedge trimmer.

A CAUTION

When placing battery pack in your hedge trimmer,
be sure raised rib on battery pack aligns with groove
in hedge trimmer and latch snaps in place properly.
Improper assembly of battery pack can cause damage
to internal components.

STARTING THE HEDGE TRIMMER

m  Remove the blade cover.

m For added safety, there is a micro switch in the front
handle. See Fig. 3. When operating, hold the trimmer
with both hands, one hand to pull the trigger lock
button backward and squeeze the trigger, and the
other hand to squeeze the front handle.

Release the trigger lock button and continue to
squeeze the trigger for extended operation.

STOPPING THE HEDGE TRIMMER

Release the trigger to stop the hedge trimmer.

Upon release of the trigger, the trigger lock button will
be automatically reset to the lock position.

Remove battery pack from the hedge trimmer.

OPERATING TIPS

m Do not force the hedge trimmer through heavy
shrubbery. This can cause the blades to bind and
slow down. If the blades slow down, reduce the pace.
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English (original instructions)

m Do not try to cut stems or twigs that are larger than MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
15 mm thick, or those obviously too large to feed into

the cutting blade. Use a non-powered hand saw or
pruning saw to trim large stems.

If desired, you can use a string to help cut your hedge
level. Decide how high you want the hedge. Then,
stretch a piece of string along the hedge at this height.
Trim the hedge just above this guide line of string.
See Figure 4. Trim the side of a hedge so that it will be
slightly narrower at the top. See Figure 5. More of the
hedge will be exposed when shaped this way, and it will
be more uniform. If blades do become jammed, stop the
motor, allow the blades to stop and remove the battery
pack before attempting to remove the obstruction.

Wear gloves when trimming thorny or prickly growth.
When trimming new growth, use a wide sweeping
action, so that the stems are fed directly into the
cutting blade. Older growth will have thicker stems and
will be trimmed easiest by using a sawing movement.

BLADE MAINTENANCE — HEDGE TRIMMER

A WARNING

Battery units do not have to be plugged into an
electrical outlet; therefore, they are always in operating
condition. To prevent serious personal injury, always
remove the battery and take extra precautions and
care when performing maintenance, service or for
changing the cutting blade.

A WARNING

To prevent serious personal injury, remove the battery
pack before servicing, cleaning, or removing material
from the unit.

BLADE CARE
m  Lubricate the cutting blades after each use.

A DANGER
If blade jams on any electrical cord or line,

DO NOT TOUCH THE BLADE! IT CAN BECOME
ELECTRICALLY LIVE AND VERY DANGEROUS.
Continue to hold the hedge trimmer by the insulated

Periodically inspect the blades for damage and wear.

Always use the manufacturer's specified replacement
blades.

rear handle or lay it down and away from you in a
safe manner. Disconnect the electrical service to the
damaged line or cord before attempting to free the
blade from the line or cord. Failure to heed this warning
will result in serious personal injury or possible death.

TO LUBRICATE BLADE
See figure 6
m Remove battery pack from hedge trimmer.

m  For easier operation and longer blade life, lubricate the
hedge trimmer blade before and after each use. Before
lubricating, remove the battery pack and lay hedge
trimmer on a flat surface. Apply light weight machine
oil along the edge of the top blade. See Figure 8.
Occasionally, you should oil your hedge trimmer during
prolonged use. Before oiling, stop hedge trimmer,
remove battery pack, then oil. You then can resume
trimming. Do not oil while hedge trimmer is running.

A WARNING

Clear the area to be cut before each use.
Re-move all objects such as cords, lights, wire, or
string which can become entangled in the cutting blade
and create a risk of serious personal injury.

A WARNING

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types
of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their
use. Use a clean cloth to remove dirt, oil,grease, etc.
When servicing use only identical Greenworks Tools
replacement parts. Use of any other parts can create a
hazard or cause product damage.

A CAUTION

Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline,
petroleum based products, penetrating oils,
etc., come in contact with plastic parts. They
contain chemicals that may damage, weaken, or
destroy plastics.
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English (original instructions)

B Do not use any strong detergents on the plastic
HEDGE TRIMMER LUBRICATION housing or the handle. They can be damaged by
All of the bearings in this tool are lubricated with a certain aromatic oils such as pine and lemon, and by
sufficient amount of high-grade lubricant for the life of the solvents such as kerosene.

unit under normal operating procedures. Therefore, no m

further lubrication is required. Moisture can cause a shock hazard. Wipe off any

moisture with a soft dry cloth.
B Use a small brush or the air discharge of a small

A WARNING vacuum cleaner brush to clean the air vents on the

. . . battery pack housing and motor housing.
Do not attempt to modlfy _thls unit or create or lmoupt B Keep the air vents free of obstructions.
any accessory not specifically recommended in this
manual for use with this hedge trimmer. Any such STORING THE HEDGE TRIMMER
alteration or modification is misuse and could result See figure 8
in a hazardous condition leading to possible serious

personal injury. B Clean the hedge trimmer thoroughly before storing.

Store the hedge trimmer in a dry, well-ventilated
place that is inaccessible to children. Keep away from

A WARNING corrosive agents such as garden chemicals and de-

icing salts.
Examine hedge trimmer frequently to assure all parts .
are unbrokengand securelyqattacﬁed. Make sur‘za all u Alwgys placelblade cover on cutting blades before
screws and fasteners are securely tightened to prevent storing. See Figure 8.
the risk of serious personal injury. M Store and charge your batteries in a cool area.
Temperatures above or below normal room
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

CLEANING THE HEDGE TRIMMER .
M Store the battery pack where the temperature is below

27°C, and away from moisture.

A WARNING

B Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait

To prevent serious personal injury, remove the battery for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.
pack before servicing, cleaning, or removing material ) . .
from the unit. M All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher the

temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. If you
store your unit for long periods of time without using
W Remove the battery pack. it, recharge the batteries every month or two. This
B Clean the unit using a damp cloth with a mild practice will prolong battery pack life.

detergent.

DISPOSAL

Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of together with household waste.
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check
with your local authority or retailer for recycling
advice.
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Pycckmii (MepeBos U3 nepBOHAYaNbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUAN)

OTOT TpMMMeEp CMpPOeKTUpPOBaH W M3rOTOBMEH C
Yy4YeTOM BbICOKMX CTaHAApPTOB HAAEXHOCTWU, NPOCTOThI
akcnnyaTtauun n 6esonacHoctn pabotbl. MpaBunbHbIA
yX0[, 3@ UHCTPyMEHTOM 06ecneynT ero MHOrOMeTHIO
BbICOKOHaAEXHYt0, 6ecnepeboiiHyto paboTy.

Dékujeme vam za nakup vyrobku firmy Greenworks Tools.

NNPABWIA TEXHUMKHN BE3OITACHOCTH

A TIPENYNIPEXJIEHUE

BHumarenbHO NpOYTUTE BCE TNpPEAyNnpexXaACeHUsA
U MHCTPYKUHHU. HCCOﬁH}OﬂCHVIe npaBuJl TEXHUKH
6e30MacHOCTH BEJIET K HECYACTHBIM CIIydasM: Mmoxapy,
yiapy TOKOM U TsKEJIbIM TpaBMaM.

HA3HAYEHUE

ﬂaHHbIe wnanepHble HOXHUUbI NpegHa3Ha4vyeHbl OANA
nogpes3aHnsa XuebiX I/I3F0p0,D,eI7I M KyCcToB B JOMaLUHUX

YyCINOBUAX.

MHCprMeHT He npeaHasHadeH Onda

noapesaHns Bbille ypOBHA Nrev.

XpaHuTe HacTOSIILME HNPEAYIPEKACHUS U MHCTPYKUUK JIsI
MOCJIEIYIOIINX KOHCYIbTalN.

HacTosmue npaBuna TexHUKM 6Ge30MacCHOCTH JJIs
3IEKTPUYECKUX MHCTPYMEHTOB OTHOCSITCS TaKXke U K
AKKYMYJISITOPHBIM MHCTPYMEHTAM.

PABOYEE MECTO

Crnepure 3a YUCTOTON M OCBellleHUEM paboyero mecra.
3ax/iaMJIeHHbIE U IUIOXO OCBElleHHble paboune mecTa
BEJIYT K HECYACTHBIM CITyYasiM.

He nOﬂb3yﬁTeCL QNEKTPUYECKUM MHCTPYMEHTOM BO
B3PBIBOOMACHBIX MECTaxX, HapuMep, psajoM C JIETKO
BOCIIIIAMECHACMBIMHU KHJIKOCTSAMH, Ta30M HJIN NBIIBIO.
I/ICKpr U3 INEKTPUICCKUX MHCTPYMEHTOB MOTYT
BOCINIaMCHUTL UX WM B30PBaTh.

He nopanyckaiite aereil, MOCTOPOHHUX U JOMAIIHUX
SKUBOTHBIX K paboyeMy MecTy BO BpeMsi paboTbl
QNEKTPUYECKUM UHCTPYMEHTOM. Bbl MokeTe OTBIIEULCS K
NOTEPATH KOHTPOJIb Hajl THCTPYMCHTOM.

NPABUIIA 3NIEKTPOBE3O0MNACHOCTHU

He nonb3yiTecb 3MeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM nofA
[OXAEM VNN B YCIOBUSIX MOBBILEHHON BRAXHOCTW.
MonafaHue BOAbl BHYTPb 3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA
YBENUYMBAET OMACHOCTb MOPaXEHUs1 ANEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

JUYHAS BE3OITACHOCTb

Bynbre OpurensHbl. [Ipu paGoTe 3jeKTpuyecKUMU
HHCTPYMEHTAMH CJIEJUTE 3a aleKBaTHOCTHIO CBOUX
peiicteuii u pewennii. He nonb3yiitech MHCTPyMEHTOM B
yCTaBLIEM COCTOSHUU, B COCTOSIHMM aNKOTOJILHOTO WJIN
HAapKOTHYECKOTO ONbSHEHNUs, a TaKKe TOJ BO3IEHCTBUEM
MeuKaMeHTOB. TIoMHUTE, YTO JJOCTATOYHO CEKYH/bI
HEBHUMaHHUsI, YTOOBI NIONYUUTh TAXKEYIO TPaBMY.
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Tonb3yiiTech NHAMBUIYATbHBIMY 3aILUTHBIMU CPE/ICTBAMM.
Bcerpa samuiaire rinasza. Bo uzbexaHue TsxKeIbIX
TPaBM NpH HEOOXOMMOCTHU MOJNb3YITECh PECIHPATOPOM,
HECKOIb3sllleil 00yBbIO, KACKO# M CPeJICTBaMHU 3allUThI
ciyxa.

Wa3beraiite cnyyaiiHoro 3amycka uHctpymeHra. Ilpexje
4YeM BKJIIOYaTbh MHCTPYMEHT B CETh W/MIIM BCTAaBISITH B
HEro akKyMyJsiTop mpoBepsiiiTe, 4ToObl BbIKJIIOUATENb
crosin B nonoxennn BBIKJI. Takxke npoussopute aTy
NMpOBEPKY MNepej] TPAHCIOPTUPOBKOI MHCTPYMEHTA.
Bo unsbexxaHue HecyacTHBIX ClIy4yaeB He MEpPEHOCUTE
MHCTPYMEHT C MajblieM Ha KypKe U He BKIOuaiiTe ero B
CeThb, KOIjla BbIKIIFOYaTe b CTOUT B nosioxkennn BKJT.
Ilepen 3anyckoM MHCTPYMEHTa BbIHbTE M3 HEro Bce
3aTSKHbIE KJIIOYM. 3aTSKHOI KIIOY HA MOJABMKHOI
JICTaJI MHCTPYMEHTA MOXKET BbI3BATh TSXKEJIbIC TPABMBbI.
He BbiTsrusaiire pyku paneko. Kpenko jpepxurech Ha
Horax. Ycroitunoe padouee NONOKeHNe MO3BOJISIET JIyyile
KOHTPOJIMPOBATH HHCTPYMEHT B Cllyuae HEOXKHAHHOCTH.
TTonw3yiiTech agekBaTHOI ojexjoil. He HanesaiiTe
LIKMPOKYIO OflexXay M Omkyreputo. [Iepkute BOJIOCHI,
ofleX/y U MepuaTKy MOjaiblle OT MOJBUXKHBIX AeTanei
nHerpymenTa. Illupokas ofexpa, OMKyTepus U JJIMHHbIC
BOJIOCHI MOTYT MONACTb B MOJABUXKHBIE I€TANIH.

HUCIIONb30BAHUE M OBCIYXHWBAHHUE
9JEKTPUYECKOI'O MHCTPYMEHTA

He dopcupyiite nuncrpyment. Vcnomnb3yiiTe HHCTPYMEHT,
TOJIXOJISILLMIL ISt KaXK/01 IaHHO# paboTbl. IHCTpyMeHT
Gyner paGoTaTh NPOU3BOJAMTEJIbHEE M HaJeXHee B
peskume, ISt KOTOPOro OH ObLT pa3paboTaH.

He nonb3yiiTech 21eKTPUYECKUM MHCTPYMEHTOM, €CJIN
BBIKJIIOYATEe/Ib He paboTaeT. Eciau MHCTPYMEHT Helb3s
BKITFOUUTB WJIN BBIKJIFOUYNTH, 3TO onacHo. Ero Heo6xoumo
OTPEMOHTHPOBAT.

XpaHuTe 2NEKTPHUECKUIl MHCTPYMEHT MOfajbllie OT
nereil. He goBepsiiTe HHCTPYMEHT pabouuM, HE 3HAIOLUM
€ro WM He NMPOUYMUTABLIMM HACTOsIIEe PYKOBOACTBO. B
PyKaX HEONbITHbIX PabOYMX MHCTPYMEHTBI NPECTABISIOT
OINACHOCTb.

3a60T/IMBO yXaxuBaiiTe 3a MHCTpyMeHTamu. ITposepsiiite
JIMHENHOCTh TOJBMXKHBIX jeraneil. IlposepsiiTe
LHEeNoCTHOCTh Bcex fierTaneit. Ilposepsiite cOopky
MHCTPYMEHTA M BCE IIEMEHThI, OT KOTOPbIX 3aBUCUT €ro
pabora. ITpn nonomKe JieTasneil peMOHTUPYITE UX, MPEXK/E
4eM MPOJIOIKATh UCTIOb30BaThCst KHCTPYMEHTOM. MHOr1e
HECYaCTHBIC CIIyuyal MPOUCXOAAT M3—3a HENPaBUILHOIO
yXo/a 3a HHCTPYMEHTaMH.

Jlep:KuTe MHCTPYMEHTbI 3aTOYEHHBIMH M UYUCTBIMU.
3aTOYEHHBIN M YUCTBIN PEXYUMUIN HHCTPYMEHT
He 3acTpsHeT npu paboTe M MO3BOJIUT Jydlle ero
KOHTPOJINPOBATb.

CoOGmrofjaiiTe HacTOsIME MPaBUIa TEXHUKN GE30MacHOCTH
B 0OpallieHNN C HHCTPYMEHTOM, aKceccyapamu, HacaKaMu
u np. YUunThIBaidTe 0OCOOEHHOCTH MHCTPYMEHTa, paboyero
MecTa ¥ npefcTosieil paboTel. Bo nzdexxanne omacHbIX
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CUTYaLUil, MOJIb3yNTECh IEKTPUYECKUM HHCTPYMEHTOM
TONBLKO JITIsI TeX PaloT, JUIst KOTOPBIX OH MpeJJHA3HAYECH.

NNPABUJIA TEXHUKHW BE3O0ITACHOCTH 11
AKKYMYJ/IAITOPHBIX MHCTPYMEHTOB

TIpexjyie ueM ycraHaBIMBaTh aKKyMyJsiITOp, NPOBEPbTE,
4TOObI BBIKJIIOYaTeNb CTOs B moyoxennn BBIKJI
uau Obla1 3a0JIOKHPOBaH. YCTaHOBKA aKKyMYNsITOpa Ha
BKJIFOUCHHBII MHCTPYMEHT BEJIET K HECHYACTHBIM ClTyqasiM.
BapsiKaiiTe aKKyMyJIsITOP TOJIBKO B 3apsiJHOM YCTPOIICTBE,
PEKOMEHJIOBAHHOM M3rOTOBUTEJIEM. 3apsiIHOe YCTPOICTBO
It OTHUX aKKYMYJISATOPOB MOXKET BBI3BATh MOXKap nmpn
HCIIONIB30BAHUH C JIPYTUM THIIOM aKKYMYJISITOPOB.
MHceTpyMeHT 1oikeH paboTaTh TONBKO Ha CHElLUalbHO
NMpeaHa3HavYeHHOM [ HEro aKKYMYJIsaTOpeE.
Hcnonb3oBanue JIPYrux akKyMyJIITOPOB MOXKET BbI3BaTh
noxap.

B Hepa6oqee BpEMs IEPAKUTE aKKYMYJIATOP NOJanbIIe OT
METANTMYECKUX MPEIMETOB, TAKUX KaK CKPENKHU, MOHETHI,
KJIIOUM, BUHTbBI, FBO3/IM, U JHOObIX APYrUX MPEJMETOB,
KOTOpbIE MOTYT 3aMKHYTb KOHTAKTbl aKKyMyIsATOpa.
KOpOTKOC 3aMbIKaHME KIEMM aKKyMyJIsiTOpa MOXET
BbI3BATbh OXKOI'M WJIK MOXKap.

W3beraiiTe KOHTaKTa C QUIEKTPOJUTOM B ciyyae €ro
yTeuKu. B clryqae cnyqaﬁmoro KOHTAaKTa C 3JIEKTPOJINTOM
HEMEJICHHO MPOMOJITE MOPasKeHHOE MECTO YUCTOI BOJION.
Ecmu QIIEKTPOJIUT IONaja B riasa, 06pﬁTMTCCb K Bpauiy.
aﬂeKTpO.ﬂI/IT MOXKET BbI3BaTh pa3ipa’KE€HNe NN OXKOT.

OBCIIYXVUBAHUE

NMPEAOCTEPEXEHUE

PeMoHTHBIC paGOTbl JOJNKHBI NMPOU3BONUTHCHA
KBaHMd)MLlMpOBaHHblM TEXHUKOM C MCIOJb30BAaHUEM
MapOYHBIX 3amyacTen. Torna QIEKTPUYECCKUM
MHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKHO paboTaTh B MOIHO¥ 6Ge30MacHOCTH.

OTHOCUTEJNIbHO

BE30MACHOIO NOJIb30BAHUA KYCTOPE3A

He ponyckante koHTakTa 4acTei Bawero Tena c
HOXEBbIM MOMOTHOM. He CHMMaTb cpe3biBaeMbIit Unu
yAepxuBaemblii Matepuan, noanexalluuii cpeske, BO
BpPEMSs IBMXKEHNS HOXEBOro MnonoTHa. Yoeantech, 4To
BbIKIOYaTENb HaxoaMTCs B nonoxexun Beikn. (off) npu
o4nCTKe 3acTpsiBlUero matepuana. HesHumaTenbHoe
obpalleHne C KycTope3oMm Mpu ero aKcniyatauuu
MOXET TMpUBECTU B Cepbe3HbIM YerloBeYeCKUM
TpaBMam.

MepeHocuTe KycTope3 3a Pyuyky C OCTAHOBMEHHbLIM
HOXEBbIM MOMOTHOM. [lpy TpaHCMOPTMPOBKE WK
XpaHeHUn KycTopesa Bceraa HageBanTe KpbILKy
Ons pexylero yctponctea. [omkHoe obpalleHue
C KyCTOPEe3OM COKpPaTUT BO3MOXHble YeroBeveckune
TPaBMbl OT HOXXEBOTO MOJIOTHA.

[lepXuTe WHCTPYMEHT TONMbKO 3a M305MpOBaHHble
NMOBEPXHOCTW, TOCKOMbKY Te3BUSi HOXEeW MoryT
KOCHYTbCS CKPbITOW 3NeKTPONpPOBOAKM.
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BO4 U3 nepBOHAayaJibH

MHCTPYKLUI)

NEPEJ HAYAIOM PABOTHI IPOYTUTE BCE
ITPABMIIA TEXHUKH BE3OIIACHOCTH.

BHuMaTenpHO MPOUTHTE BCE MHCTPYKIUU MO TEXHUKE
6e3onacHocTH. O3HAKOMBTECH C HHCTPYMEHTOM.

He nonb3yiiTech MHCTPYMEHTOM B yCTABILEM COCTOSHUM
UNM B HeJyre, B COCTOSHUU aJKOrOJbHOTO HUJIH
HapKOTHYECKOTO ONbSHEHNMS, a TaKxKe MOJ BO3JICHCTBHEM
MeJIMKaMEHTOB.

Ilepen Hauyanom paboTbl NMPOBEpsIiTE COCTOSHUE
MHCTpyMeHTa. 3aMeHdiiTe MOBPEXJECHHbIE [ieTalu.
ITpoBepbTe, YTOOBI U3 AKKYMYNATOPA HE TEK SIEKTPOJIHT.
IIpoBepbTe LENOCTHOCTL M 3aTSKKY BCETO Kpenexka u
cpeacTs Ge3omacHOCTH. 3aMeHslTe pacTpecKaBLInecs,
pa3ouThie W MOBPEXJICHHBIE TOJIOTHA U MPOYNE JETaNN.
IIpoBepbTe ycTaHOBKY M Kpenesk MOoJOoTHA. DTO N30aBUT
OT ONMACHOCTU MOJIOMKM MHCTPYMEHTA U TSIKEJbIX TPaBM
KaK caMoro Tojib30BaTelsi, TaK U TOCTOPOHHMX.
Monp3yiiTech afeKBaTHBIMM HHCTPYMEHTaMU.
Tonb3yiiTech HHCTPYMEHTOM TOJIBKO JUIsl T€X paboT, [iis
KOTOPBIX OH TIpe/IHa3HaYEH.

He monb3yiiTech MHCTPYMEHTOM, €CIIM BBLIKJIIOYATENb
He paGoraeT. Ecim MHCTpYMEHT HeNlb3s BKIIOYHMTH
UM BBIKJIIOYATL, 3TO omacHo. Ero neo6xopmmo
OTPEMOHTHPOBATE.

OunmiaiiTe 30Hy CTPUXKH Tepeji paboToii. YOupaiite
HIHYPbI, POBOJIA, BEPEBKN 1 MPOYKE MPEMEThI, MOTYIIE
nonacThb B MOJIOTHO.

TlocTopoHHNeE, IETH, U IOMAIIHNE XXHBOTHBIC HE JIOIXKHEI
npubauxkarbcsi K paboyemy mecty. He mopnmyckaiite
MIOCTOPOHHNX, JIETell M XNBOTHBIX 6imxe 15 MeTpoB: BO
BPEMsl CTPUKKH N3—TIOJ] TIOJIOTHA MOTYT BBIIETATh Pa3HbIe
npeaMeTsl. TIprucyTeTBYIOIMM NIpH paboTe PEKOMEHYeTCs
NOJIb30BaThCA 3alINTHBIMU oukamu. Ecim Bo Bpems
PaboThl KTO—TO TOAXOAUT, HEMEVICHHO OCTaHaBIMBaiiTe
KyCTOpE3.

Bo n36exanue yjapa TOKOM, HE OCTaBJIANTe 3apsaHOE
YCTPOICTBO TOJ IOK/EM, COJHIEM, @ TAaKXKe B XKapKHUX U
BIIaKHBIX MECTax.

He paGoraiiTe KycTOpe30oM MOKPbIMH PyKaMH.
HeonbITHbIM paGoTHHKAM 1 AeTsiM 10 15 nmer paGorarts
KyCTOPE30M 3aIpeliaeTcs.

Bo usbexanne rnasHeIX TpaBM, IpH paboTe KYCTOPE3oM
BCer/a NONMb3yHTeCh 3allUTHBIMU OUKAMU.

IIpy nbIIBHBIX paboTax TakkKe MONb3YHTeCh 3allUTHBLIM
3a0pajioM U PECIUPATOPOM.

TTonb3yiiTech agekBaTHO ojexjoil. He nHauesaiiTe
HIMPOKYIO OfIeK1y Uik GvxKyTeputo. OHM MOTYT ONACTh B
HOJIBYKHbIE YacTH MHCTpyMeHTa. ITpu Hapy>KHbIX paGoTax
HOJIb3YHTeCh PE3UHOBLIMH TEPYATKAMU U HECKONb3sIei
00YBBIO.

BakasblBaiTe JUIMHHbIE BOIOCHI BbIIIE ILIEY, YTOObI OHH
He MOMNau B MOJIBUXKHbIE YaCTH MHCTPYMEHTA.
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He ocrapnsiiTe MHCTPYMEHT MIIM aKKyMyJsTOpP MOJ
JIOXKJIEM WJIN B ChIPBIX MECTAX.

IIpu nepeHocke m ykjajke Ha XpaHeHue He 3alblBajiTe
3a4YEXJIATh TOJIOTHO KyCTOpe3a.

Cnemmre 3a paboumM OKpYXKEHHEM U OyfbTe GIUTENbHBI:
3a IIyMOM MHCTPYMEHTA MOXHO HE YCJbIIIATh JPYTUX
3BYKOB.

Tlepen 3amyckoM MHCTpyMEHTa BCETja NpOBepsiiTe,
He OCTaJloCh JI B HEM 3aTSXKHBIX KJTIOUeii.

Ilepen paGoToii Bcerja nmpoBepsiiTe YyCTAHOBKY PYKOSTOK
U CHCTEM 3alLUThI.

Huxkorpga He paGoTaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTOM, €CJIM B HEM
HEe XBaTaeT KaKuxJImbo neTaneﬁ UKW €CJIM Ha HEro
YCTAHOBJIEHBI HE PEKOMEH/IOBAHHBIE aKCECCyaphl.

B 3aBucumocTM OT cnocoba MCNonb3oBaHUS

MHCTPYMeHTa, BMOpauusi aneKTPOMHCTPyMeHTa BO

BpeMs paboTbl MOXET OTNM4aTbCs OT NpUBEAEHHON

CYMMapHOA BENUYUHbI.

Cuyutaetcs, 4TO BUOpaALUA PYYHOrO MHCTPYMEHTa

MOXET NMPUBECTU K NPOSIBIIEHNIO Y OTAENbHbIX NN, Tak

Ha3blBaemon 6onesHun PeiiHo (Raynaud’s Syndrome).

CUMNTOMbI MOTYT BKIHO4aTb MoKasbiBaHWe, OHeMeHWe

1 nobeneHne nanbLUeB (Kak MpW NepeoxnaxneHun).

HacnepcteeHHble akTopbl, NepeoxnaxaeHne u

NOBbILLIEHHAs BMaXHOCTb, ANeTa, KypeHne 1 HeBepHble

npuembl paboTbl MOryT CrocoGCTBOBaTb Pa3BUTUMIO

[aHHbIX cumnTomoB. CyllecTByeT psia Mep, KoTopble

MOXHO NpeanpuHATL ANS CHWKEHUs BO3AeRCTBuS

BMGpauum:

+ OpeBainTecb Tennee B XxonogHyw norogy. [pu
paboTe C yCTPOWNCTBOM MOMb3yiiTechb nepyatkamu,
4YTOGbI PYKU U 3ansicTbst Gbinu B Tenne. Cuntaercs,
4YTO XOnofHasi mnorofja SBMSETCH OCHOBHbIM
aKkTopom, CcnocobCTBYOWNM  BO3HUKHOBEHWIO
6onesHn PenHo (Raynaud’s Syndrome.).

+ lMocne «kaxporo 9aTana paboTbl BbINONHUTE
ynpaxHeHUs ANs ycuneHus KpoBoobpalleHus.

* Yawe penante nepepbiBbl B pabote. Cokpatute
ONUTENbHOCTb  €XeAHEeBHOro npebbiBaHusi Ha
OTKPbITOM BO3AYyXE.

Mpu nosiBneHnn kakux-nmbo u3 ykasaHHbIX

CMMNTOMOB cpa3sy Xe npekpatute paboTty wu

obpaTtuTech no ux nosogy K Bpavy.

NPABUJIA TEXHUKHWN BE3O0MMACHOCTH IIPHU
PABOTE KYCTOPE30M

He paGoraiite xycrope3zoMm 0e3 nepejHell pydyku.
IIpu paGore iepsKuTe MHCTPYMEHT 00EUMI PYKaMH.

Bo usbexanue pucka ciayuailHOro samycka, He HOCHTE
MHCTPYMEHT C MaJIbIIeM Ha KypKe BBIKJIFOUaTeIs.

Bynbre Gaurenbhbl. Chneaure 3a CBOMMU JICHCTBUSIMU U
Oy/IbTe pacCyIUTE LHBIMA.

Jlnst paGoThl HajieBaiiTe MIOTHbIE OPIOKH, OE30MaCHYIO
HecKonb3dmylo o0yBb u nepuyatku. He paGoraiite
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KYCTOPE30M B LIOPTAX, CAHAJIMSIX WM GOCHKOM.

He paGoraiite B m10X0 ocBeleHHbIX Mectax. Crnepure 3a
XOpOLIMM OCBEIeHHeM pabovero mMecra (JIHEBHOW W
HCKYCCTBEHHBII CBET).

Bcerga pepxure paBHoBecue M He paboTaiiTe Ha
HeycTOIUMBbLIX NoBepxHocTsX. Kpenko pepxurech Ha
HOTaX M HE BBITSATHBANTE PYKH CIIHMIIKOM JAaieKo.
He nosb3yiiTech MHCTPyMEHTOM Ha JIECTHHLIE.

He dopcupyiite uncrpymenrt. MucrpymeHT Oyaer
paGoTaTh NMPOU3BOAUTENIbHEN U HafieXHell B pexKume,
JIIS1 KOTOPOTO OH ObL1I pa3paboTaH.

Tlepej uMCTKOI, PEMOHTOM M PEryJMpPOBKON MHCTPYMEHTa
OTNYCTUTE KYPOK, MOAOXAMTE, MOKA MHCTPYMEHT
MOJIHOCTLEO OCTAHOBUTCSI M CHUMUTE C HErO aKKyMYJISTOP.
Kycropes npegna3snayeH TOJBKO JUISt CTPHXKKH KYCTOB M
SKUBBIX M3ropojieil. He ucnonb3yiite Kyctopes B pyrux
LeJsix.

Tlepen 3amyckom KycTtopesa y0eiuTech B TOM, 4TO Ha
TPAaeKTOPHH MONOTHA HET MPENSTCTBUIL.

Ecnn Kycrope3 HaTKHYNICS Ha NPENsSTCTBHE WIN B
MOJIOTHO MONaJj MOCTOPOHHUI MpPeJAMET, HEMEeJIEeHHO
OCTAHOBHUTE €ro, CHUMHTE C HEro akKyMyIsiTop
U IpoBepbTe LEJOCTHOCTH jAeTaneil. He noabsyiitech
MHCTPYMEHTOM, He cJielaB HeoOXoAnMblIii peMoHT. He
NONb3yHATECh UHCTPYMEHTOM, €CIIH JIeTall He 3aTSHYTbI
M IOBPEXK/ICHBI.

Crenure 3a cBoumu jieficTBusiMu. ByjibTe paccyaurenbHbl.
3a6oTnuBO yXaxmBaiiTe 3a Kyctope3oMm. UToGkl
MHCTPYMEHT paboTall NPOM3BOJIUTENLHEE U B MOJIHOI
6€30MacHOCTH, CIIEIUTE 3a YNCTOTOIl U 3aTOUKOIl MONOTHA.
CwmasbiBaliTe U MeHsANTE akceccyapbl B COOTBETCTBUM
¢ uncrpykuusmu. Cregure 3a TeM, YTOObI PyuKH
MHCTPYMEHTa ObLIM BCEIjla CYXUMH M YMCTbIMH, YTOObI Ha
HUX HE OCTABAJIOCh CIIEIOB Macja WM KHUpa.
IIposepsiiTe nenoctHocTh jeraneii. Ilpexpae yem
MPOJIOJIXKATE MONb30BaTbCSl NHCTPYMEHTOM, IPOBEPLTE
pabGouee COCTOSHME MOBPEXKJEHHBIX JeTajeid HIu
akceccyapoB. IlpoBepsiiiTe NUHEHHOCTb TMOJBUXKHBIX
neraneit. ITposepsiiiTe 1EJOCTHOCTL BCEX JleTaleil.
IIpoBepsiiiTe cOOPKY MHCTPYMEHTA U BCE IJIEMEHTHI,
OT KOTOPBIX 3aBUCUT ero paGora. Yexosa monoTHa uim
mobast ipyras JeTallb J10JKHbI ObITh OTPEMOHTHPOBAHBI
i 3aMeHeHbl B LIeHTpe TeXHHYEeCKOro 06CIyKuBaHUs
, €CJIM TOJNBKO B HACTOSILEM PYKOBOJICTBE MO
9KCIUTyaTaliN HeT APYIUX YKa3aHMil.

Bo usbexaHue nMopes3oB JAep:KUTE PYyKU MOjalblie OT
MOJIOTHA.

He nbiTaiiTech BbIHUMATh U3 paboTaloOLIEro KycTopesa
OCTaTKN KyCTOB U He [IepXKUTE PyKaMu KyCTbl BO BpeMsl
paGoTbl. IIpexje yeM BbIHMMATbL 3aCTpPsIBLINI KYCT U3
MHCTPYMEHTA, YOEANTECh, YTO KYPOK BBIKIIIOYATEIs
OTIYILEH 1 aKKYMYJIsiTop cHAT. Korjia GepeTe HHCTPYMEHT,
He JI0TparuBaiTech 10 MOJIOTHA.
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A NTIPEQYNIPEXIEHUE

A NIPEOYNIPEXIEHUE

Mocne 0CTaHOBKM YCTPOMCTBA N1€3BUSA MOAOMKAIT
[BUraTbCA B TEUEHME HEKOTOPOrO BPEMEHU.

JlepKuTe pyKH, JIMLIO U HOIM NOJANbIIE OT IMOJABMXKHBIX
yacreit. He porparusaiitech 10 MONOTHA U HE MbITANTECH
OCTaHOBUTH €r'0 BO BpeMsi paboThI.

ITpu nepexoje ¢ ojjHOro paboyero mMecra Ha Jpyroe
BBIKJIIOUAiiTe MOTOP.

He ocraBnsiiTe B MHCTPyMEHTE OMUIKH M OCTaTKH KYCTOB.
TlonorHo MoxeT 3a6710KMPOBATHCS.

Bo u3bexxaHue moOBpeXjEHUN U Hepa3pelIeHHOrO
TNOJIb30BaHKSI HHCTPYMEHTOM, XPaHNTE €ro B CyXOM MecTe,
Ha BBICOTE MM MOJI 3aMKOM. XpaHUTe MHCTPYMEHT B
MECTaX HeJIOCTYMHBIX IETSM 1 HEONbITHBIM PaGOTHUKAM.

B nepaGouee Bpemst 3auexiisiiTe MOJIOTHO KycTOpe3a.

He okyHaliTe KycTope3 B BOjly M Apyrue XHUAKOCTH U
HUYeM He onpbickupaiite ero. Crneure 3a TeM, YTOObI
PYUKH MHCTPYMEHTa ObLIM BCErJa CYyXMMH M YMCTBIMH,
4yTOObI HA HUX HE OCTaBajoOCh OOPE3KOB KycTOB. Uncrure
MHCTPYMEHT I0cse Kaxjoro ucnosb3oBanusi. Cnepnyiirte
MHCTPYKUMSIM U3 pasjena "XpaHeHne KycTopesa".

Ilepen TpaHcmopTUPOBKOI NMpoBepsaliTe KpenjaeHue
jieTaneit ”HCTpyMeHTa.

XpaHuTe Hacrosllee PYKOBOACTBO. PerynsipHo
nepevyuThiBaiiTe e€ro u MHGOPMUpPYHATE APYruUX
nonb3oBareseil. OfanKknBasi MHCTPYMEHT, IPUKJIa/ibIBaiTe
K HEMY HacToslliee PyKOBOJICTBO MO 9KCIITyaTaluu.

PEMOHT

m  [lopyuaiiTe peMOHT MHCTPYMEHTa KBaIN(HUIIPOBAHHOMY
cnenpanucty. OOGCIyKUBaHIE H PEMOHT, MPON3BOJAMMbIC
HCKBaHl/l(bl/lLll/lpOBaHHblMl/[ TEXHUKaMU, BEAYT K TpaBMaM
1 TIONIOMKE MHCTPYMEHTA. HCCO6J]}O]ICH]/IC 9TOro mnpaBuiIa
AHHYJINPYET FapaHTHIO HA HHCTPYMEHT.

IIpu oGcnyKUBaHUM MOJIbL3YHTECh TONLKO MAPOYHLIMU
3amyacTsamu. CoO6mrofaiiTe MHCTPYKIUU M3 pasfjena
"OGcayxKuBaHue " HacTOSIIEr0 PYKOBOJACTBA. ITO
NOMOXKET H30eXKaTh TSXKEIbIX TpaBM U IOJOMKHU
nHcTpyMeHTa. HecoGnoienne aToro npasujia aHHyJIMpyeT
rapaHTHIO Ha HHCTPYMEHT.
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Ecim B KOMIUTEKTe He XBaTaeT JieTanei, He MOJIL3yHTECh
UHCTPYMEHTOM, HE YCTAaHOBUB MX. Hecob6mionenne atoit
WHCTPYKUMUHM MOXKET TTOBJICYD TSKEJIbIC TPAaBMbI.

XPAHUTE HACTOSANMME MHCTPYKHHHU IO
TEXHUKE BE3OIMACHOCTHU. PEI'YIAPHO
HNEPEYUTBIBAUTE UX U UHO®OPMUPYMUTE
JIPYTUX MOJb30OBATEJIEN. OJATKUBASA
MHCTPYMEHT, NPUKIAJIBIBAUTE K
HEMY HACTOJdHMEE PYKOBOACTBO IIO
IKCIINIYATALIUMN.
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Pyccknii (MepeBos U3 nepBOHAYaNbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUAN)
OBO3HAYEHUA

Ha AaHHOM MHCTPYMEHTe MOTYT NMPUCYTCTBOBATb HEKOTOPbIE U3 CeAYOWNX 0603HaYeHU . M3yyuTe nx u
3aMOMHUTE, YTO OHM O3HayaloT. [paBuIbHOE MOHUMAHME AaHHbIX 0603HAYEHU NO3BOAUT Bam nyylie un
6e3onacHee Nosb30BaTLCA AAHHBIM YCTPONCTBOM.

3HAK 3HAYEHUE N NOACHEHUE
A MpenocTOpOXHOCTY, KOTOpble 0becneunBaloT Bally 6e30MacHOCTb.
@ Cititi manualul de utilizare si respectati avertismentele si masurile de siguranta.

HapeBaiTe 3alWMTHYIO 04exXay v 06yBb.

OTbpacbiBaeMble NPeAMEeTbl MOFYT OTCKAKMBATb PUKOLIETOM U NMPUBOAUTL K MONYYEHUIO
TPaBMbl WU NPUYVHEHUIO Bpea UMYLLECTBY.

HOJIB3yﬁTCCL TJIOTHBIMHU M HECKOJIb3AIUMHU paGOqHMP[ nepyaTKkamMu.

é
He nO.ClI'IyCKaVITe NMOCTOPOHHUX, ocobeHHO ,queﬁ N AOMALUHUX XUBOTHbLIX, MEHEE YeM

Ha 15 MeTpoB K MecTy npoBeAeHus pabor.

=~
@ He nonb3yitrech HHCTPYMEHTOM MOJ 1OXK/AeM!

Cnepyioline npeaynpexpawolime 3HakM U HOPMyAUPOBKM MpeAHa3HauyeHbl Afs 0603HaYeHUs YPOBHS
OMacHOCTM, BO3HMKaloLWe npu paboTe ¢ AaHHbIM YCTPONCTBOM.

3HAK MNPEAYNPEXAEHUE 3HAYEHUE
Yka3biBaeT Ha 6e3yc/IOBHO OMacHyk cuUTyauuto, KoTopas,
OMNACHO ANn4a Xn3Hu! B C/lyyae BO3HWMKHOBEHWS, BleYeT 32 COHBON CMepTesNbHbIN

NCxXoa nnu TaXKKoe TesieCHOoe noBpexaeHue.

YKka3blBaeT Ha NOTeHLMaNbHO ONaCHYI0 CUTyaL Mo, koTopas,
OMNACHO! B C/lyyae BO3HWKHOBEHWs, BNeYeT 3a cobon cMepTesbHbIN
NCXO[, UMK TAXKKOE TesleCHOe MoBpexaeHue.

YKasbiBaeT Ha MOTEHLMANbHO OMaCHyl  CUTyauuio,
OCTOPOXHO! BO3HMKHOBEHME KOTOpPOM MOXeT noBjeyb 3a cobow
TeNecHoe NMoBPexXAeHMe Manoi Uan CpeaHen TAXeCTU.

> > (>

YnotpebnseTcs 6e3 npeaynpexaaroLLero 3Haka. YkasbigaeT
BHUMAHWE! Ha CMTyaLuto, KOTOpas MOXeT NMPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHU0
MMyLLEeCTBa.
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Pyccknii (MepeBos U3 nepBOHAYaNIbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUAN)

m YToO6bl CHITH aKKyMyJISITOP C TPUMMEpPa, HAXXMUTE Ha
Model 22137T 3aCTeXKHU ¢ 00enX CTOPOH akKymyssitopa. Cm. Puc. 2.
Morop 24 volts m  CHuMHTE aKKYMYISITOP C TPAUMMeEpa.
CKopocTh Ha XOMOCTOM | 1460 /min
Xony
CKOpOCTb pexyLuero 2800 spm
NONOTHE A TIPETYTIPEXIEHUE
JIiMHHA TTONIOTHA 570 mm
Bcerasisist akKyMyJIsITOp B TPAMMEp, IIPOBEPSIATE, YTOOBI
MoocTs peskn 18 mm €ro masbl COBNajamu ¢ peGpaMu B TPUMMEPE M UTOObI
Bec (c akkymynsitopom) | 3.12 kg 3aCTeXKH NMPaBUIbHO 3acTerHynuch. HempaBunbHas
AKKyMyasTOp* 20697 / 29707/ 29807 / 29837 YCTaHOBKA aKKyMYISITOPA MOXKET MMOBPEIUTH BHYTPEHHHE
AeTaim.
3apsifiHOEe yCTPORCTBO* 29817 /29827
OIIMCAHUE
1. YEXOJI ITIOIIOTHA 3AIIYCK KYCTOPE3A
2. IIOJIOTHO m  CHumuTe 4exoi ¢ NOJIOTHA.
3. OTPAXKXATEIIb m  Jlna Gosblieir 6€30MacHOCTH KYCTOPE3 MMEET PyuKy—
4. IIEPEIHSAA TAIIETKA BBbIKJIIOUATE/Ib Ha nepeineil pyuke. YToObl 3anmycTuTh
5. [IEPEJTHSS PYKOSITKA MHCTPYMCHT, Hajl0 OJHOBPEMEHHO HaXaTh Ha KYPOK I Ha
6. AKKYMYJISITOP PYHKY~BbIKIIOATEb. Ipu paGoTe AepKUTE OCHOBHYIO
7. KHOTTKA PA3BIIOKMPOBKH KYPKA PYUKY OfIHOil PYKOIl, 4TOOBI JIETKO HaKMMaTh Ha KHOTIKY
8. KypKOBBbIii BbIKTIOYaTENb Pa30IOKMPOBKH KypKa M Ha caM KypOK, a APYroil pyKoii
’ . KPEIKO JICPXKATE MEPEHIOK PYUKY, YTOOBI yePKUBATH
9. BapsigHoe ycTponcTBO PYUKY—BBIKITIOUATEh.
10.3amoxk m  Tlocre HaxaTnsi Ha KypOK MOXHO OTIYCTHTH KHOIKY
11. Hoxm 5 pa36aoKupoBKM Kypka. IToka KypoK HaxaT, OH He
12. OrpaxaeHue Hoxen 3aGITOKMpYETCs.
PABOTA
Moapo6Hyto MHd)OpMaLWIIOVOG ux 3apsake cM. B | OCTAHOBKA KYCTOPE3A
PYKOBOACTBE MOMNb3OBaTeNlen ANA akKKyMyNATOPHBIX | g yropr ocTaHOBUTE KyCTOPE3, OTIYCTHTE KYPOK.
Garape#t Ryobi u 3apsaHkIx ycTpoicTs. m Korga Kypok OTHymeH, KHOIKa ONIOKHPOBKH
MPUMEYAHMUE. Bo unsbexaHne nonydeHus Tﬁﬂ)Kenoil ABTOMATHYECKU GIOKUPYET KYPOK.
TpaBMbl BCeraa U3Bfiekante akKkyMynaToOpHyt0 OaTtapeto
13 YCTPOWCTBA W He KacailTech KHOMKi Grokuposku npu | ™ CHumUTe aKKyMynsiTopHylo 6atapeto co LunanepHeix
nepeHoce Mnn TPaHCNoOpTUPOBKE MHCTPYMEHTa. HOXHML.
YCTAHOBKA AKKYMYJIATOPA
m BcraBbre akkymymsitop B Tpummep. Hdust aToro
ccoswifcmzq'e nasel akKymyasTopa ¢ pebpamu Tpummepa. [ COBETBI ITO UCITIOJIb30BA HUIO
HM' He. = 6 5 m  He dopcupyiite HHCTPYMEHT B CTPUXKKE CIIUILIKOM T'YCThIX
. c egei };QTIL([)aI(I)(}){Maii ?Aﬂjllﬂr;gozeE;::ér‘finlz:;cziz(gg KycTOB. TTOJIOTHO MOXET COTHYTHCSI M 3aMEJUIHTh XOfI.
RBY P yMy p Y Ecu nosoTHO 3aMejIsieT CBOM XOJi, CTPUTUTE MEJICHHEe.
AKKyMYJISITOp ObUI IPABHIIBHO BCTABJICH B TPHMMEDP. .
m  He nerraiiteck ctpuub cTBONbI nan BeTku Tonie 15
MM M IpOYME CIMIIKOM KPYIHbIC JJIsi 3yObeB MOJOTHA
nopocnu. OTpe3aiite TOJICTbIC BETKH PYYHOI MIIION WIH
CEKaTOPOM.

"7
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JI71si O4eHb TOYHOI CTPYKKM KYCTApHUKA PEKOMEHIYeTCst
NOJIb30BaTbCsA BCPSBKOﬁ. OHPS}JSHI/ITC Hy)KHbIﬁ YPOBEHb
cTpikku. HatsiHuTe BepeBKY BJONb KYCTApHHKA HAa 3TOM
ypoBHe. CTpurute KycTapHHUK MpPsIMO HaJ| HATSHYTOM
BEpPEBKOIl Kak moka3ano Ha puc. 4. Crpurure Goka
KycTapHuKa moj npsmbiM yriaom (cm. puc. 5). Torpa
cTprKka Oyaer posHoil. Ecin 3y0bs nonorHa 3aepator,
OCTAHOBUTE MOTOP, NOJJOXKIUTE MOKA MOJIOTHO MOJIHOCTHIO
OCTAaHOBUTCSA M CHUMHUTE AaKKYMYJATOP, MPEXKJAEC YeM
BLIHUMATH U3 MTOJIOTHA 3aCTPsBLINE BETKU.

Hpn CTPHZKKE KOIFOYETO KyCTapHUKa HaHCBaﬁTe TepYyaTKu.
IIpu cTpuKKe MOIIOJOrO KyCTapHUKa JleNaiiTe KyCTOPe30M
HINPOKNE NBUXKECHUSA, 4TOOBI €Tr0 3y6]>9[ YXBaTUIN BETKH.
IIpu cTpuskke B3pOCIOro KycTapHUKa, HA000POT, AesaiTe
BO3BPAaTHO—MOCTYNATEJIbHbIC NBUXKEHUA, T.K. €0 BETKH

TOJILLE.

A NTIPEQYNIPEXIEHUE

Ecnu 3y6bsi KycTOpe3a JIOTPOHYIHCH 0 SNEKTPUYECKUX
nposoyios, HE JOTPATYBAMTECH 10 TIOJIOTHA!
OHO MOXET DJIEKTPU3OBATBLCA. 3TO
OYEHDb OITACHO. [Iepxkure KycTope3 3a OCHOBHYIO
M30JIMPOBAHHYIO PYYKY M aKKypaTHO OTIOXHUTE €ro
nofanbiie. OTKIIFOYNTE TUTAHKE 3a/IETOTO ANEKTPONPOBOJIA,
npexje 4YeM BbIHUMAaTh €ro U3 3yObeB MOJIOTHA.
HecoGniogeHne 3Toro npasuiia TEXHUKH G€30IaCHOCTH
MOXET IOBJIeYb 32 COOOIl TSXKEIbIe TPaBMbl.

A TIPENYNIPEXJIEHUE

OunmiaiiTe 30HY CTPHXKKHU mepej paboroit. Youpaiite
IWIHYPBI NHUTaHUSA, 3JIEKTPONpPOBOJAa M BEPEBKU.
Onn MOTYT TONacTh B 3y6]>$[ TIOJIOTHA M BBI3BATh TSKEJIIBIC
TpaBMbI.

A NIPENYNIPEXIEHUE

Huxkorga ne monb3yiiTech pacTBOPUTENSAMU ISl YNCTKU
NIIACTMACCOBBIX JIETasleil. BONBIIMHCTBO NIacTMace MOXKET
MOBPEIUThLCS OT OOBIYHBIX pacTBOpUTeneil. [Ins ypanenus
rpA3u, Macja, XKupa, UM U T.J. NMOJb3yATEeCh YUCTOMN
TpANKoii. B ciyyae cMeHbl ieTaneii nonab3yiTech TONLKO

Mapo4HbIME 3amyacTsiMu Greenworks Tools. Micnonb3oBanne

JIFOOBIX Apyrux 3amyacTeil MOXeT TNIPEACTABIIATH
ONACHOCTL MJIM MOBPENUTH HHCTPYMEHT.

A NIPENYNIPEXIEHUE

IInacTmaccoBble JeTalM HHUKOT[A HE JOJXKHBI
00pabaTeIBaThCs TOPMO3HON XKHUJKOCTbIO, OEH3MHOM,
HedTenpoayKTaMu, €JKUMHU MaclaMid H T.J1.
OTH XMMHKATBhl COAEpPXKAT BEIECTBA, KOTOPbIE MOTYT
HCTIOPTHUTD, OCNAOUTD WM Pa3pyLIUTD TIaCTMAcCy.
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OBCITYXHUBAHUE U PEM

OBCIIYXUBAHUME ITOJOTHA KYCTOPE3A

A IPEAYNIPEXIEHUE

He 3a0biBaiiTe, 4TO aKKYMYJISITOPHbIE HHCTPYMEHTBI BCEr/ia
rOTOBBbI K paboTe, T.K. UX HE HaJI0 BKIOYATh B ceTb. Bo
n30eKaHue TSKEJbIX TPAaBM, MPHU OOCITY>KMBAaHUM M CMEHE
MOJIOTHA BCErjla CHUMANTEe aKKyMyJIsTop U OyabTe KpailHe
OIUTENbHbI.

A NTIPEOYNIPEXIEHUE

Bo usbexaHue TsKeNbIX TpaBM, Hepej| PEMOHTOM,
YUCTKOI MM pa30OpKONl MHCTPYMEHTA CHUMAlTe ¢ Hero
AKKYMYJIATOP.

OBCIY2KUBAHME ITOJTOTHA

m  CwmasbIBaiiTe MOJIIOTHO NMOCJIE KAX/I0r0 UCMONb30BaAHNUS.

m  PeryssipHo npoBepstiiTe H3HOC U IEJIOCTHOCTh 3YObeB.

n HPM 3aMCHE HO.TIBSyI;ITCC]: TONBKO MapOYHBIMHU
MOJIOTHAMH.

CMA3KA ITIOJJOTHA

m  CHEMHTE aKKYMYJISTOP € KycTOope3a.

m  Jlns Gonblieil NPOU3BOJUTEIBLHOCTH M MPOJICHUS
Cpoka C.TIy)KGl:l MOJIOTHA CMa3bIBAlTEe €ro A0 U mocie
KaXXJI0Tro MCIOJIb30BaHUA. Hepeu CMa3Koil TOJIOTHA
CHUMHTE aKKyMYJISTOP M HOJIOXHUTE KyCTOPE3 Ha POBHYIO
NOBEPXHOCTh. Hanecure nerkoe MOTOpPHO€ Maciao Ha
BCpXHPI]/UI Kpaﬁ TIOJIOTHA Kak IOKa3aHo Ha puc. 8.

TIpu HEOGXOMMMOCTH CMas3bIBaiiTe NONOTHO B MepephIBax
Mexjy paboroil. B aTom ciyuae ocTaHOBUTE KyCTOpes3,
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Pycckui (e 0o/, U3 NepBOHaYaNbHbIX NHCTPYKLLUN)

CHUMUTE aKKyMyJIaTOp M cMaxbTe nosoTHo. ITocne
cMmasKu npojosekaite padory. Hukorja He cmasbiBaiite
MOJIOTHO paGOTa}OH_[el'O KycTopesa.

MOTYT TOBPEAUTHCS OT PA3IMYHBIX aPOMATHYECCKUX
Macell, HanpuMep XBOIHBIX MM JIMMOHHBIX, @ TaKXe OT
pacTBOpHTEJIell, HAIPUMEP OT KEPOCHHA.

m  Ocropoxno! BiaHOCTb MOXKET BbI3BATh yJap TOKOM.
BrrrupaiiTe MHCTPYMEHT MSATKON CyXOil TPSMKOIA.

CMA3KA KYCTOPE3A .

Bce mopgmunuuku ObIAIM CcMa3aHbl Ha 3aBOjie

BBICOKOKAYeCTBEHHOIl CMa3KO#l Ha BECh CPOK CIYXKObI

MHCTPYMEHTA B HOPMAJbHOM pexXuMe paboTbl. MIHCTpymMeHT | m

HE HY>X/IaeTCsl B JIOMOIHUTEIILHOI CMa3Ke.

Hﬂﬂ YUCTKHU BEHTUIIALNUOHHBIX XKaJllO3U KapTepoB
AKKYyMyJIsTOopa m MOTOpa I'lOJ]B3yPUITeCL LL[CTO‘IKOﬁ nnn
BO3/1yXOM U3 MaJIOMOIIIHOI'O Mbljecoca.

Cneum‘e 3a TEM, 4TOOBI BCHTUIIAIMOHHBIC >KaJIKO3U
HUKOIJIa He 3a0UBaJINCh.

XPAHEHHUE KYCTOPE3A
A NPENYNPEXIEHUE m  Ilepen ykaajkoil Ha XpaHeHME TLIATENLHO OUUCTHTE

He nbitaiitech MOAUGHUUPOBATL MHCTPYMEHT MM KycTope3. XpaHHUTe KYCTOpE3 B CYXOM NPOBETPHBAEMOM
YCTaHaBJIMBATb HA HEr'O HE PEKOMEH/IOBAHHBIE B HACTOSALLIEM [OMCILICHIN, BHE NpPE/CIIoB JlOCQﬂl"?lCMOCTI/I AcTen.
He nepxuTte ero psjioM ¢ KOPpO3HiiHbIMU BEILIECTBAMU,
pyKoBojicTBe akceccyapsbl. ITogoGHble Mogudukauun u
o TAaKUMH KaK CaJIOBbIE XMMHUKATBI WM Pa3MOpPa’KMBArOLIAA
npeo6Gpa3oBaHus MPEJCTABISIOT cO00il HEeNpaBUIbHOE com
WUCIIOJIb30BAHUE MHCTPYMEHTA U MOLYT CO3/aTh OllaCHbIE :
CUTYaLWH, BEYILUE K TSKEJbIM TPaBMaM.

A NIPENYIIPEXIEHUE

Perynspuo ocmarpuBailTe HHCTPYMEHT M -

n HCPCJ] yKJ'la)lKOﬁ Ha XpaHCHUE Bcerja 3aUEXJISTATE MOJOTHO
KaK 1oka3zaHo Ha puc. 10.

m  XpaHuTe U 3apsiKaiTe akKyMyJISITOp B MPOXJIAJHOM MeCTe.

TeMnepa'rypbl BBILIE ¥ HIKE KOMHATHOM COKpaIaroT CpoK

CJ1y>K0bl aKKyMYJIsITOpA.

XpaHuTe akkymynaTopHytlo 6atapeto B CyxoM MecTe

npoBepsiiiTe LEeJOCTHOCTh €ro jfeTaleil U UX Kpemex.
Bo ns6exxanne TsKeNbIX TPaBM, NPOBEPSIATE 3aTXKKY BCeX

npu Temnepartype He Bbllwe 27 °C.

N m  Huxorga He XpaHHUTE pa3psiKEHHbIE aKKyMYJISTOPBI.

BUHTOB 1 KPETEkK BCCX ACTAIICH. TMocle MCTONBL30BaHMS JlaliTe aKKYMYJISTOPY OCTBITH U
cpasy 3apsijiuTe ero.

OBCIYXNBAHUE KYCTOPE3A m  Co BpeMeHeM aKKyMYJsSTOpbl TEPSIOT CUILY 3apsijiKu.

YeM BbllIle TeMIepaTypa, TeM ObICTpee aKKyMYJSITOp
TepsieT cuity 3apsiyiku. IIpyu IpoJIoNKUTEIEHOM MPOCTOE
KycTopesa, 3apsiKaiiTe akKKyMyJISITOp KaX/ble MecsI]
WK J1Ba. DTO MPOJUIAT CPOK €rO CITYXKObI.

m  CHuMHUTE aKKYMYJISTOP.

A NIPENYIIPEXIEHUE

Bo usbexanue TAXKeNbIX TPaBM, MEPEJ PEMOHTOM,
YHUCTKOW UM pa30OpKOil MHCTPYMEHTA CHUMANTe C HEro
AKKyMYJISTOP.

OBPAIIEHUE C OTXOJAMU

He BbIGpachIBaiiTe 3MeKTPUYECKHI HHCTPYMEHT
BMECTe ¢ XO3stiicTBeHHbIMI oTXofamu! CpaBaiiTe
ero B CreuuajgbHble HEHTPBI IO MepepaboTKe.
O3HaKOMbTEeCh C TNpoOUeJypaMu cjadyu Ha
nepepaboTKy Y MECTHBIX BIIACTEl MM Y JAJIepa.

m Ouncrure KycTopes TPSINKOil ¢ MOIOIIMM CPEJICTBOM.
m  He nmonb3yiiTech CHIBHBIMU MOIOLIMMHI CpPEACTBAMH
A YMCTKH TJIACTMAcCOBOro Kaprepa M pyuyek. OHu
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Politique de garantie de Greenworks Tools pour les

® outils de bricolage

PERIODE DE LA GARANTIE

Tous les nouveaux outils Greenworks Tools sont livrés avec une garantie
de 2 ans protégeant l'outil contre les défauts de matériau et main d'ceuvre
a partir la date d'achat originale. Une garantie de 30 jours est disponible
pour les outils utilisés a titre professionnel, car les outils Greenworks sont
principalement congus pour étre utilisés par des bricoleurs.

Cette garantie est incessible.

LIMITATIONS
Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux piéces/composants
défectueux et ne couvre pas les réparations dues a :
1. L'usure normale.
2. Une amélioration ou un réglage de routine.
3. Les dommages causés par une manutention inadéquate/un abus/
une utilisation inadéquate ou une négligence.
4. Une surchauffe due a une manque de maintenance.
5. Les dommages dus a des fixations/installations se desserrant/
détachant en raison d'un manque de maintenance.
6. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage a l'eau.
7. Les outils entretenus ou réparés par un centre de réparation non
agréé par Greenworks Tools.
8. Les outils assemblés ou réglés de maniére incorrecte.
9. Les dommages causés par une utilisation inadéquate de I'outil.
10. Les dommages causés par un aménagement pour ['hiver inadéquat
(nettoyeur a haute pression).
11. Les éléments considérés par des consommables ne sont pas
normalement couverts par la garantie, cela inclut mais ne se limite pas
aux éléments suivants :

o Piles

e Cables électriques

e Lames et assemblages des lames

e Courroies

o Filtres

e Mandrins et supports pour outils
12. Certains produits peuvent contenir des composants comme des
moteurs, des transmissions d'un autre fabricant, ces éléments sont
soumis a la politique de garantie du fabricant respectif, sauf si
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH accepte de garantir des réparations
en dehors de la période de garantie dudit fabricant.
13. Les outils d'occasion ne sont pas couverts par cette politique de
garantie.
14. L'installation des piéces de rechange ou accessoires
supplémentaires non fournis ou approuvés par Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH.

Garantie

Une preuve d'achat est requise pour faire valoir la garantie d'un produit
liée a cette politique. Le relevé de carte de crédit ne constitue pas une
preuve d'achat suffisante. En cas de probleme couvert par la garantie,
le consommateur doit apporter le produit et sa preuve d'achat au lieu
d'achat original. L'appareil sera par la suite expédié a un centre de
réparation afin d'y étre examiné. En présence de dommage, |'appareil
sera réparé et renvoyé gratuitement a l'adresse du consommateur. |l
convient de noter que les appareils dont le prix de vente est inférieur a
100 € euros (TTC) sont généralement remplacés par un produit neuf.

Si le centre de réparation juge que I'appareil n'est pas défectueux, il
avertira le consommateur qu'il devra payer le codt de la réparation.

Cette politique de garantie est soumise a des modifications réguliéres,
celles-ci visent a s'adapter aux nouveaux produits. Une copie de la

politique de garantie est disponible a I'adresse www.greenworkstools.eu.

@ Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.

This warranty is non-transferable.

LIMITATIONS
This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not
cover repairs due to:
1. Normal wear and tear.
2. Routine tune up or adjustment.
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect.
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance.
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack
of maintenance.
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water.
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools
service centres.
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted.
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine.
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. Items considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by
the warranty, including but not limited to:

o Batteries

o Electric cables

 Blade and blade assemblies

e Belts

o Filters

® Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines,
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject
to the appropriate manufacturer's warranty policy except where Greenworks
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said
manufacturer's warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge.
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will
generally be replaced.

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.



@ Zaru¢ni podminky nastroji Greenworks pro hobby
zarizeni

DOBA ZARUKY

V8echna nova zafizeni Greenworks Tools jsou dodavana s 2letou

zarukou na dily a provoz od ptivodniho data zakoupeni. Zaruka 30 dnt

je poskytovana na zafizeni pouzivané profesiondlné, protoze nastroje

Greenworks Tools jsou navrzeny predevsim k pouzivani hobby

spotebiteli.

Tato zaruka je nepfevoditelna.

OMEZENi
Tato zaruka se vztahuje pouze na vadné dily nebo komponenty a netyka
se oprav, které byly zpUsobeny:
1. BéZnym opotfebenim a no$enim;
2. Rutinnim sefizenim a nastavenim;
3. Skodami zptisobenymi nespravnou manipulaci, hrubym zachazenim,
nevhodnym pouzivanim nebo zanedbanim;
4. Prehiatim kvuli nedostatku udrzby;
5. Poskozenim z diivodu Udrzby, uvolnénim upeviiovacich prvki nebo
rozpojenim zplsobenym nedostatecnou Udrzbou;
6. PoSkozenim zpusobenym ¢isténi vodou;
7. Servisnimi pracemi nebo opravami zafizeni neautorizovanymi
servisnimi stfedisky Greenworks Tools;
8. Nespravnym sestavenim nebo nastavenim zafizeni;
9. Poskozenim zpUsobenym nespravnym pouzivanim zafizeni;
10. Poskozenim zpUsobenym nespravnou pfipravou na zimu (tlakové
mycky).
11. Na polozky, které jsou povazovany za spotrebni dily, se normainé
nevztahuje zaruka, vetné, ale nikoli vyhradné na:

o Baterie

o Elektrické kabely

o Cepele a sestavy ¢epele

e Pasy

o Filtry

e Sklicidla a drzaky nastroju
12. Nékteré produkty mohou obsahovat sou¢asti, jako jsou motory,
pfevodovky od alternativniho vyrobce. Na tyto polozky se budou
vztahovat zaruéni podminky pfislusného vyrobce vyjma téch pripadu,
kde spole¢nost Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH souhlasi s tim, Ze se
zaruci za veskeré naroky mimo zaruku uvedeného vyrobce.
13. Tyto zaruéni podminky se nevztahuji na pouzité zbozi
14. Zaruka se nevztahuje na montaz nahradnich dild, vyménu nebo
2zvlastni komponenty, které nejsou dodavany nebo schvaleny spole¢nosti
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Zaruka

Narokovani zaruky na vyrobek v ramci téchto podminek vyzaduje doklad
o zakoupeni. Vypis z kreditni karty se nepovazuje za dostate¢ny dikaz o
zakoupeni. Pokud nastane udalost spojena s narokovanim zaruky, v prvé
fadé musi spotfebitel produkt vratit do pavodniho mista nakupu s
dokladem o zakoupeni. Zafizeni bude zaslano do naseho centralniho
servisniho podniku, kde bude provedena jeho kontrola. Je-li zafizeni
vadné, bude bezplatné opraveno a zaslano zpét na adresu spotiebitele.
Zafizeni, jejichz maloobchodni cena byla mensi nebo rovna 100 EUR
véetné DPH, budou obvykle vyménéna.

Jestlize centralni servisni podnik zjisti, Ze stroj neni vadny, pak bude
spotiebitel na tuto skute¢nost upozornén a bude muset zaplatit za
naklady na opravu.

Tyto zaruéni podminky se mohou ¢as od ¢asu zménit, aby vyhovovaly
potfebam novych vyrobku. Kopie nejnovéjsich zaruénich podminek bude
k dispozici na webu www.greenworkstools.eu.

FapaHTUiiHbIe 06A3aTenbCcTBa komnaHum Greenworks
Tools B oTHOWeEHUM arperartoB Ans gomMa U cTpoutTenbcTBa

R

CPOK FAPAHTUU

Bce HoBble arperaTbl MOCTABNSIOTCS, B CrlyyYae AOMALLHEro NCNob30BaHMs,
C 2-neTHeit rapaHTHeil OT NepBoOHaYarnbHO AaThbl MOKYMKW Ha 3an4acTi u
paboTy No PeMOHTY, 1 1 rof Ha akkyMynsiTOpHbIE GaTapen u, B criydae
KOMMEepPYeCKOro MCnonb3oBaHus, ¢ rapaHtien 90 aHel OT nepBoHavanbHoON
[iaTbl MOKYMKM Ha 3an4yacTi 1 paboTy No PEMOHTY.

Ha npocbeccroHanbHyto TexHuky 80BonbT 1 akkyMynAaTOPHbIE pyyHble
MHCTpYMeHTbl 24BonbT (0TBepTKM, Apenu, No63unkn, UMpKynspHas nuna,
raitkoBepTbl, (hOHapVK, MyfnbTU-YCTPOICTBO) AENCTBYET rapaHTusa B 1 rof.
OTa rapaHTVs He NOANEXMT Nepesadye.

OrPAHUYEHUA
HacTosLas rapaHTus pacnpoCcTpaHseTcs ToNbko Ha AedekTHble YacTu /
KOMMOHEHTHLI N HE OXBaTbIBA€T PEMOHT, KOTOprI;i nmpeﬁoeancﬂ Kak
cnencreue:
1. HopmanbeHoro usHoca.
2. MnaHoBOW HACTPOWKW UNW PEryNUPOBKK.
3. Yuep6, npuunHeHHbI B pesynbTaTte HenpasunbHoro obpatyenus /
HeHaanexauiero ncnonb3oBaHnsa unn I'IpeHere)KeHVIR.
4. Meperpes n3-3a OTCYTCTBUSI TEXHUYECKOTO OGCIYXKMBAHMS.
5. MNMoBpexaeHus, Bbl pasbanTi / oTco
UTUHIOB / KpENEeXHbIX AeTanei, n3-3a OTCYTCTBUS TEXHUYECKOTo
obcnyxuBaHums.
6. MoBpexAeHUs!, BbI3BAHHbBIE OYMCTKON MPY NOMOLLM BOAbI.
7. ArperaTbl, 0GCIy)XVBaHWE UMM PEMOHT KOTOPbIX MPOBOANIICS HE
aBTOPM30BaHHLIMU CEPBUCHBIMU LieHTpamu komnannn GREENWORKS.
8. ArperaTbl, HenpaBuUrbHO CoBpaHHbIe UMK OTPerynMpPoBaHHbIe.
9. MoBpexaeHUs,, BbI3BaHHbIE HENPABUILHBLIM UCMOMNb30BaAHMEM arperara.
10. Yiwep6, NpUinHeHHbI B pesyrnbTate HenpaBuibHON NOATOTOBKYM K
3KCnnyaTaLuuu B 3UMHWUIA Nepuroz (MOKOLLME YCTPOIICTBA BbICOKOTO
[AaBneHus).
11. Mo3nuum, paccmaTpuBaeMble B Ka4ecTBe pacxoayemblx JeTanein, n
0BbI4HO He MOKPbIBAEMbIE rapaHTUeld, BKKYasi, HO He OrpaH1iMBasicCh,
creaylowmm:

e OnekTpuyeckue kabenu

© Hoxu 1 pexylume nonotHa

© PemHun

® duUNbTPLI

© 3axuUMHbIE YCTPOINCTBA 1 AePXKaTenn MHCTPYMEHTa
12. MopepxaHHble ToBapbl HE NoAnNafatoT no AaHHbIe rapaHTuitHble
obszaTensbcTBa.
13. YcTaHoBKa 3anyacTtem, CMEeHHbIX AeTanev Uiy AonoNHUTENbHbIX
KOMMOHEHTOB, KOTOPbIE He NOCTaBNATCA KoMnaHueil Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH, unu He yTBepxaeHb! 3TON KOMNaHUEN.

lFapaHTusa
YTobbl NogaTh 3a8BKy Ha rapaHTuiHOe 0BcnyxusaHne Kakoro-nmbo
npozlykTa B pamMKax AaHHbIX rapaHTuiiHbIx 06s3aTensCTB, TpebyeTcs
[10Ka3aTenbCTBO NMepBOHaYarbHON NOKymnku. [lokasaTenbCTBO MOKymk1
BKIOYaET B cebs 04HO U3;

o KBUTaHLUMSA PO3HUYHOrO npoaasLa

e CyeT, noaTBepxaatoLLuin nokynky B MiHTepHeTe

© Konusi cBMAETENLCTBA O PerncTpaLui npoaykTa
MpoayKT He06X0ANMO 3aperncTpUpPoBaTh Ha caiTe:
www.greenworkstools.ru
Beinucka no erﬂMTHOVI KapTe He cYMTaeTCs A0CTAaTOYHbIM
[l0Ka3aTeNbCTBOM NOKYMku. B nepsyto o4epesb, Npu BO3HUKHOBEHWM
rapaHTUAHOTO Cryyas NoTpeGuUTenb [OMKeH 06PaTUTLCS B
aBTOPW30BaHHLIA CEPBUC, UMW K MMNOPTEPY, YKa3aHHbIX B MHCTPYKLUM, NN
Ha caiite www. Greenworkstools.eu ¢ COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM [10Ka3aTeNbCTBOM
nokynku. ArperaT 6yieT oTnpaBneH B Hall LIeHTpasibHblii CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
1 Tam npoBefeHa nposepka. Ecnu GyaeT ycTaHoBneHo, 4To arperat
HeucnpaseH, To OH GyAeT GecnnaTHO OTPEMOHTUPOBaH. ArperaTsi,
KOTOpble NpoAalTCs B PO3HULY MeHee Yem 3a 7 000 pybneit, Bkntovas
Hanorun ¢ NpoAax, Kak Npasuno, noanexart 3ameHe.
Ecnu ycTaHOBMEHO, YTO arperat He SIBSIETCS He rapaHTUiMHBIM Cry4aem,
To noTpebuTento GyAeT NPEAIOXKEHO ONNaTUTh PEMOHT.

HacTosiume rapaHTuiiHble 06s13aTenbCTBa NoAnexXar NepuoanyecknM
M3MEHEHUAM, YTOBbI Y10BNETBOPUTL NOTPEGHOCTY HOBOW NPOAYKLIMA.
Konus nocneaHeit pefakuvy rapaHTuiiHbix o6s3aTtenscTs 6yaeT goctynHa
Ha caiite www.greenworkstools.eu 1 Ha pycckosi3bl4HOI Bepcum caiita
www.greenworkstools.ru.

ALpec CepBUCHON U rapaHTWiiHON cry6bl B Poccum:
Fopsivas nuuus: +74997132292

Poccus, Mocksa, 2-i [paiiBopoHOBCKuiA Npoe3p 48
TexHocespuc

MpoxoaHas 3aBoga «CaTypH»

MM OcunsiH

+74997132292



3AABIEHME O C OOTBETCTBUM TPEBEO BAHUAM EC

MpowussoguTtens: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Appec: No. 65 Xinggang Rd., Zhonglou Zone, Changzhou, Jiangsu, China

Mmsa n agpec nuua, OTBETCTBEHHOMO 3a NOArOTOBKY TEXHWUYECKOW AOKYMEHTaLUuu:
Wwms: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipamento Eléctrico para Exteriores)
Appec: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH,

Wankelstrasse 40. 50996 Koln Germany

HacTosLmMM Mbl 3asiBNsieM, YTO AaHHbIN NPOAYKT

KaTEIOPUS .. AKKYMYNATOPHbIW KYCTOPE3
1Y/ (o1 TY £ TR 22137T
3aBOOCKOM HOMED ....veeeeniiieeeiieeesitiee et sneeeennnee e Cwm. nacnopTHyto Tabnnyky npogykra
TOABBIMYCKA .t CwMm. nacnopTHyto Tabnmyky NnpoaykTa

B COOTBETCTBYET BCEM BaXKHEWLLUUM MOMNOXEHUsIM [UPEeKTVBblI N0 MeXaHu4Yeckomy
obopynosaHuto (2006/42/EC)

B COOTBETCTBYET BCEM MONOXEHUSIM Criedytolmnx aupektns EC
Ovpektusa EMC (2014/30/EU),
Ovpektusa no wymy (2000/14/EC ¢ nameHeHusamm 2005/88/EC)

Kpome aToro, Mbl 3aaBnsieM, 4To

B GbiNn MCMOMNb30BaHbI CrieaytoLLIMe YacTy UMK CTaTby €BPOMNENCKIX COTMacoBaHHbIX
cTaHaapToB
EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-15; EN ISO 3744; 1ISO 11094; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2

M3amepeHHbIV ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTM 85.9 dB(A)

[apaHTUpyeMbi ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLIHOCTU 87 dB(A)

MeTog oueHkn cootBeTCcTBUA yaosneTsopsieT Mpunoxenuto V Qupektusbl 2000/14/
EC.

MecTo,narta: Changzhou,20/04/2016 Mognuck: GaryGaoNaixin(BEng,CEng,MIET)
Buiue-npe3naeHT no paspabotkam

et F,
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